



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3407 OF 2024**

Subhash S/o Mahesh Sharma ... Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8742 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3407 OF 2024**

Mr. Ashok M. Saraogi for the Petitioner.
Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP a/w Mr. Ketan Joshi, 'B' Panel Counsel for the
Respondent-State.
Mr. Vivek Joshi for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 21ST APRIL 2026**

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw the present Petition.
2. The Writ Petition is disposed of as withdrawn.
3. However, considering the facts and circumstances, the Family Court shall make an endeavour to decide the Petition for divorce, i.e., M.P. No.A/238/2018 as early as possible.
4. The Interim Application shall also stand disposed of.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)